1425 K Street NW, Suite 500, Washington, DC 20005
P 202.974.5200 | plasticsindustry.org
New End Market Opportunities (NEMO)
for Film
PHASE I TECHNOLOGY PACKAGE
July 20, 2018
Page 2
Table of Contents

internal bubble cooling.
For assessing the Petoskey PCR resins Printpack ran an approximately 8” web width (1.65 BUR) and a
throughput of 10-12 pph.  Due to low throughput and the aforementioned lack of bubble cooling,
relaxation time (i.e., how long the resin remained in a molten state after extrusion) was approximately
five seconds.  The films produced were monolayer constructions and the condition compositions are
given in Table 1 below.
In Table 1, PCR%, LDPE% and AB% are the film’s blend percentage of Petoskey PCR, LDPE and
antiblock master batch.  The LDPE used was a Marlex® 5561 Polyethylene 5561, a film grade resin
with a 1.3 g/10min melt index and 0.925 g/cc density (the Marlex® 5561 Polyethylene 5561 datasheet
is linked here).  The antiblock master batch was a 20% loaded diatomaceous earth master batch in an
LDPE carrier resin.
Table 5: Test conditions for this study showing the PCR grade tested and the amount of
Marlex® 5561 Polyethylene® 5561 Polyethylene and AB added for each condition.
Condition PCR Grade PCR % LDPE % AB %
Control n/a 0 95 5
RE0004-20 RE004 20 75 5
RE0004-40 RE004 40 55 5
RE0004-95 RE004 95 0 5
RE0006-20 RE006 20 75 5
RE0006-40 RE006 40 65 5
Page 30
Processing Notes
Both resin grades had a pronounced odor and off-color. The odor was charcoal or burned, and the